

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. CA 13 099850

CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 12 CV 791812

**LOUISE CANTIE, as the personal representative of the Estate of
James Cantie (deceased), Plaintiff-Appellee,**
vs.
Hillside Plaza, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE LOUIS CANTIE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ellen Hobbs Hirshman (0004914)
Jacqueline M. Mathews (0089258)
THE DICKSON FIRM, L.L.C.
Enterprise Place, Suite 420
3401 Enterprise Parkway
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Telephone: (216) 595-6500
Facsimile: (216) 595-6501
E-mail: EllenHirshman@TheDicksonFirm.com
JacquelineMathews@TheDicksonFirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Louise Cantie
as the personal representative of the Estate of
James Cantie (deceased).

Bret C. Perry, Esq. (0073488)
Donald J. Richardson, Esq. (0068786)
Jennifer R. Becker, Esq. (0080482)
BONEZZI SWITZER MURPHY POLITO
& HUPP CO, LPA
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Telephone: (216) 875-2767
Fax: (216) 875-1570
E-mail: bperry@bsmph.com
drichardson@bsmph.com
jbecker@bsmph.com
jpaskan@bsmph.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Hillside
Plaza, Euclid Hill Health Investors, Inc., DMD
Management, Inc. and DMD Management, Inc.
dba Legacy Health Services.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities. Page iv

Appellants’ Assignments of Error. Page viii

Appellants’ Issues Presented (None submitted). Page viii

Appellee’s Issues Presented.. . . . Page viii

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE. Page 1

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT. Page 6

A. Standard of Review Applicable to Motions to Stay Proceedings Pending Arbitration Pursuant to O.R.C. § 2711.02. Page 6

B. Summary of Argument. Page 7

C. Appellant’s Assignments of Error. Page 8

 i. Assignment of Error I. Page 10

 THE TRIAL COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE CONSISTENT WITH THE NINTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN *HELLER V. PRE-PAID LEGAL SERVICES, INC.*

 ii. Assignment of Error II. Page 10

 THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT ISSUE HEREIN IS NEITHER PROCEDURALLY OR SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSONABLE, THEREFORE, A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED.. . . . Page 10

 iii. Assignment of Error III. Page 17

 THE ARBITRATION PROVISION APPLIES TO ALL CLAIMS INCLUDING WRONGFUL DEATH PURSUANT TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATE’S DECISION IN *MARMET*. Page 17

D. Additional arguments considered by the Trial Court in denying the Appellants’ Motion to Dismiss or Stay not addressed by Appellants’ Assignments of Error. Page 20

 i. The arbitration clause at issue was not separate from Appellant’s Admission Agreement and, therefore, is invalid and

unenforceable pursuant to O.R.C. § 2711.23	Page 20
ii. Appellant has waived an alleged right to arbitrate any claims in this case by actively participating in the litigation in this case.. ..	Page 21
iii. Appellant’s Admission Agreement, including its arbitration clause, automatically terminated, pursuant to its own terms, upon Decedent James Cantie’s death on October 6, 2011.	Page 26
iv. The only proper party to the alleged agreement is Appellant Hillside Plaza and therefore, it does not apply to Appellant’s Euclid Hill Health Investors, Inc., DMD Management Inc., and Legacy Health Services.. ..	Page 30
v. Decedent James Cantie’s right to trial by jury is unwaivable and therefore, the arbitration clause is void as a matter of law.	Page 30
vi. The arbitration clause is unenforceable as there was no meeting of the minds and no consideration.. ..	Page 34
vii. The trial court orders relied upon by Appellants to support their Motion to Dismiss or Stay are easily distinguishable from this case	Page 35
 III. CONCLUSION.....	 Page 37
Certificate of Service.....	Page 39
 APPENDIX	
Unreported Decisions Attached Hereto	
 <i>MGM Landscaping Contractors, Inc. v. Berry</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1117 (9 th Dist. 2000).....	 Exhibit N
 <i>Spalsbury v. Hunter Realty, Inc.</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5552 (8 th Dist. 2000).	 Exhibit P

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	Page 5
<i>Ball v. Ohio State Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 168 Ohio App.3d 622, 2006-Ohio-4464, 861 N.E.2d 553 (9 th Dist. 2006).....	Page 11
<i>Blakemore v. Blakemore</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).....	Page 7
<i>Council of Smaller Enterprises v. Gates, McDonald & Co.</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 661, 1998-Ohio-172, 687 N.E.2d 1352 (1998).....	Pages 7, 35
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	Page 35
<i>Gibbons-Grabel Co. v. Gilbane Bldg Co.</i> , 34 Ohio App.3d 170, 517 N.E.2d 559 (8 th Dist. 1986).....	Page 9
<i>Hausser & Taylor, LLP v. Accelerated Sys. Integration, Inc.</i> , 2005-Ohio-1017 (8 th Dist. 2005).....	Page 22
<i>Hayes v. The Oakridge Home</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 63, 2009-Ohio-2054, 908 N.E.2d 408 (2009).....	Pages 7, 10, 11, 33, 34
<i>Heller v. Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013-Ohio-680 (9 th Dist. 2013).....	Pages 9, 10
<i>Hogan v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.</i> , 2004-Ohio-3331 (11 th Dist. 2004).....	Pages 23, 24
<i>Jatsek Constr. Co. v. Burton Scot Contrs., L.L.C.</i> , 2012-Ohio-3966 (8 th Dist. 2012).....	Page 6
<i>Johnson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 415 F.Supp. 264, 268 (E.D. Mich. 1976).....	Page 11
<i>Jones v. Honchell</i> , 14 Ohio App.3d 120, 470 N.E.2d 219 (12 th Dist. 1984).....	Pages 21, 23, 24
<i>Kellogg v. Griffiths Health Care Group</i> , 2011-Ohio-1733 (3 rd Dist. 2011).....	Page 24
<i>Lake Ridge Academy v. Carney</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 376, 613 N.E.2d 183 (1993).....	Page 10
<i>Maestle v. Best Buy</i> , 2005-Ohio-4120 (8 th Dist. 2005).....	Page 34
<i>Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine</i> , 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601 (1908).....	Page 18
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. _____, 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).....	Pages 8, 17, 19
<i>Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, L.L.C. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> ,	

129 Ohio St.3d 485, 2011-Ohio-4189, 954 N.E.2d 104 (2011).....	Pages 27, 28
<i>McCaskey v. Sanford-Brown Coll.</i> , 2012-Ohio-1543 (8 th Dist. 2012).....	Page 6
<i>MGM Landscaping Contractors, Inc. v. Berry</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1117 (9 th Dist. 2000).....	Pages 22, 23
<i>Milling Away, L.L.C. v. UGP Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 2011-Ohio-1103 (8 th Dist. 2011).....	Pages 6, 21
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 2007-Ohio-1655 (12 th Dist. 2007).....	Page 7
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Casting Co.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 134, 2007-Ohio-4787, 873 N.E.2d 1258 (2007).....	Pages 17, 18, 19, 37
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801 (1967).....	Page 27
<i>Shumaker v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 173, 2005-Ohio-4391, 837 N.E.2d 393 (8 th Dist. 2005).....	Pages 6, 7
<i>Skerlec v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2012-Ohio-5748 (8 th Dist. 2012).....	Pages 6, 7, 19, 21, 22
<i>Small v. HCF of Perrysburg</i> , 159 Ohio App.3d 66, 2004-Ohio-5757, 823 N.E.2d 19 (6 th Dist. 2004).....	Pages 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Spalsbury v. Hunter Realty, Inc.</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5552 (8 th Dist. 2000).....	Page 35
<i>Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. v. Benfield</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 352, 2008-Ohio-938, 884 N.E.2d 12 (2008).....	Pages 6, 10,11,19,21,22
<i>Tedeschi v. Atrium Ctrs., L.L.C.</i> , 2012-Ohio-2929 (8 th Dist. 2012).....	Page 9
<i>Terry v. Bishop Homes of Copley, Inc.</i> , 2003-Ohio-1468 (9 th Dist. 2003).....	Page 6
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176,1994-Ohio-358, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994).....	Page 18
<i>Vanyo v. Clear Channel Worldwide</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 706, 2004-Ohio-1793, 808 N.E.2d 482 (8 th Dist. 2004).....	Page 6
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 (2003).....	Page 27
Federal Arbitration Act.....	Page 9
O.R.C. § 2125.02.....	Page 18
O.R.C. § 2305.21.....	Page 18

O.R.C. § 2711.01(A). Pages 10, 20
O.R.C. § 2711.02. Pages 5, 7, 8, 22, 24
O.R.C. § 2711.23. Pages 20, 27
O.R.C. § 2711.23(E). Page 16
O.R.C. § 2711.23(F). Page 16
O.R.C. § 2711.23(G). Page 20
Civ. R. 10(D)(2). Pages 2, 24
Civ. R. 12(B)(1). Pages 6, 8
